

No. A08-1198

STATE OF MINNESOTA

IN COURT OF APPEALS

Coalition of Greater Minnesota Cities,

Petitioner,

vs.

Minnesota Pollution Control Agency, and Brad Moore,
in his capacity as Commissioner of the Minnesota Pollution Control Agency,

Respondent.

Respondent Minnesota Pollution Control Agency's Brief and Appendix

Christopher M. Hood (#229386)
Robert T. Scott (#330759)
FLAHERTY & HOOD, P.A.
525 Park Street, Suite 470
St. Paul, MN 55103
(651) 225-8840

Attorneys for Petitioner
Coalition of Greater Minnesota Cities

LORI SWANSON
Attorney General
State of Minnesota

ROBERT B. ROCHE (#298589)
Assistant Attorney General
445 Minnesota Street, Suite 900
St. Paul, MN 55101-2127
(651) 215-1506

Attorneys For Respondent
Minnesota Pollution Control Agency

The appendix to this brief is not available for online viewing as specified in the *Minnesota Rules of Public Access to the Records of the Judicial Branch*, Rule 8, Subd. 2(e)(2).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
LEGAL ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	2
I. BACKGROUND.....	2
II. REVISED PHOSPHORUS DISCHARGE RULE.....	4
III. SONAR SUPPORTING REVISED PHOSPHORUS DISCHARGE RULE.....	5
IV. ALJ CONCLUSIONS ON REVISED PHOSPHORUS DISCHARGE RULE.....	12
V. MPCA BOARD HEARING ON REVISED PHOSPHORUS DISCHARGE RULE.....	15
ARGUMENT	16
I. CGMC LACKS STANDING TO BRING A FACIAL CHALLENGE TO MINN. R. 7053.0255 BECAUSE THERE HAS BEEN NO APPLICATION OR THREATENED APPLICATION OF THE RULE AGAINST CGMC OR ANY OF ITS MEMBERS.	16
II. SCOPE AND STANDARD OF REVIEW FOR FACIAL CHALLENGE TO ADMINISTRATIVE RULE UNDER MINN. STAT. § 14.44.	19
III. THE REVISED PHOSPHORUS DISCHARGE RULE IS REASONABLE BECAUSE THE RULE IS RATIONALLY RELATED TO THE LEGITIMATE PUBLIC INTEREST OF PREVENTING THE DEGRADATION OF MINNESOTA’S SURFACE WATERS.	21
IV. THE REVISED PHOSPHORUS DISCHARGE RULE PROVIDES REASONABLY CLEAR STANDARDS FOR IMPLEMENTING THE THREE EXPRESS EXEMPTIONS.....	27
V. THE RECORD CLEARLY DEMONSTRATES THAT MPCA FULLY COMPLIED WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURES ACT.	37
CONCLUSION	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
STATE CASES	
<i>Anderson v. Comm. of Highways</i> , 126 N.W.2d 778 (Minn. 1964).....	31, 33, 34
<i>Blocher Outdoor Ad. Co., Inc. v. Minn. Dep't. of Transp.</i> , 347 N.W.2d 88 (Minn. Ct. App. 1984).....	21
<i>Byrd v. Ind. Sch. Dist. No. 194</i> , 495 N.W.2d 226 (Minn. Ct. App. 1993).....	17
<i>Dep't of Lab. and Ind. v. Wintz Parcel Drivers, Inc.</i> , 555 N.W.2d 908 (Minn. Ct. App. 1996).....	35
<i>In re Cities of Faribault & Owatonna</i> , 672 N.W.2d 921 (Minn. Ct. App. 2004).....	3, 4
<i>In re City of St. Cloud Wastewater Treatment Facility Request to Adopt Summary Disposition</i> , C3-03-75, 2003 WL 22136314 (Minn. Ct. App. Sep. 12, 2003).....	3
<i>J.B. Press Co. v. Minneapolis</i> , 553 N.W.2d 80 (Minn. Ct. App. 1996).....	32, 33, 34
<i>Lee v. Delmont</i> , 36 N.W.2d 530 (Minn. 1949).....	1, 27, 33
<i>Manufactured Housing Inst. v. Pettersen</i> , 347 N.W.2d 238 (Minn. 1984).....	passim
<i>Minn. Chamber of Comm. v. MPCA</i> , 469 N.W.2d 100 (Minn. Ct. App. 1991).....	1, 19, 20
<i>Minn. Ctr. for Env't'l. Advoc. v. MPCA and Boise Cascade</i> , 644 N.W.2d 457 (Minn. 2002).....	25
<i>Minn. Ctr. for Env't'l. Advoc. v. MPCA and City of St. Cloud</i> , 696 N.W.2d 398 (Minn. Ct. App. 2005).....	passim

<i>Minn. Educ. Ass'n. v. Minn. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 499 N.W.2d 846 (Minn. Ct. App. 1993)	16, 17
<i>Minnesota-Dakotas Retail Hardware Ass'n v. State</i> , 279 N.W.2d 360 (Minn. 1979).....	19, 26
<i>Peterson v. Minn. Dep't of Lab. and Ind.</i> , 591 N.W.2d 76 (Minn. Ct. App. 1999)	19, 20
<i>Rocco Altobelli, Inc. v. Minn. Dep't of Comm.</i> , 524 N.W.2d 530 (Minn. Ct. App. 1994)	16, 17
<i>Schumann v. Comm. of Taxation</i> , 253 N.W.2d 130 (Minn. 1977).....	36
<i>Vang v. Comm. Pub. Safety</i> , 432 N.W.2d 203 (Minn. Ct. App. 1988)	20
<i>W.J. Reyburn v. Minn. St Bd. of Optometry</i> , 78 N.W.2d 351 (Minn. 1956).....	30
<i>Wesland v. R.R. & Warehouse Comm'n.</i> , 88 N.W.2d 834 (Minn. 1958).....	33

STATE STATUTES

Minn. Stat. § 115.05, subd. 11 (2008).....	37
Minn. Stat. § 116.02, subd. 6-8 (2006)	37
Minn. Stat. § 14.002	14, 38, 39
Minn. Stat. § 14.44 (2006)	16, 17
Minn. Stat. ch. 14	1

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. § 122.4(i) (2007).....	35
40 C.F.R. § 122.44(d)(1) (2007)	35

STATE REGULATIONS

Minn. R. 7000.1800 (2007).....	37
--------------------------------	----

Minn. R. 7000.1900 (2007).....	37
Minn. R. 7050.0211, subp. 1a (2005)	3
Minn. R. 7050.0255.....	1
Minn. R. 7053.0195.....	24, 26, 39
Minn. R. 7053.0225.....	4, 6
Minn. R. 7053.0225, subp. 3(A)(3).....	29
Minn. R. 7053.0225, subp. 4(A)	4
Minn. R. 7053.0225, subp. 4(B).....	4
Minn. R. 7053.0225, subp. 4(C).....	5

LEGAL ISSUES

- I. Does Petitioner have standing to bring a facial challenge to Minn. R. 7053.0255 where there has been no application or threatened application of the rule which would allegedly harm any of CGMC's members?

Neither the Administrative Law Judge nor the MPCA were asked to rule on this issue.

Rocco Altobelli, Inc. v. Minn. Dep't of Comm., 524 N.W.2d 530 (Minn. Ct. App. 1994)

- II. Is Minn. R. 7053.0255, which was adopted to limit the amount of phosphorus discharged from point sources in order to prevent excess algal growth in Minnesota waters, arbitrary and capricious?

The Administrative Law Judge concluded that Minn. R. 7050.0255 is needed and reasonable and the MPCA adopted that conclusion.

Manufactured Housing Inst. v. Pettersen, 347 N.W.2d 238 (Minn. 1984)

Minn. Chamber of Comm. v. MPCA, 469 N.W.2d 100 (Minn. Ct. App. 1991)

- III. Does Minn. R. 7053.0255, which prescribes specific circumstances when a discharger will be excused from complying with a phosphorus limitation, provide reasonably clear standards for its implementation ?

The Administrative Law Judge concluded that Minn. R. 7050.0255 grants the MPCA an appropriate level of discretion and the MPCA adopted that conclusion.

Lee v. Delmont, 36 N.W.2d 530 (Minn. 1949)

Manufactured Housing Inst. v. Pettersen, 347 N.W.2d 238 (Minn. 1984)

- IV. Did the MPCA comply with the requirements of the Administrative Procedures Act in promulgating Minn. R. 7053.0255?

The Administrative Law Judge concluded that the MPCA had complied with the requirements of the Administrative Procedures Act and the MPCA adopted that conclusion.

Minn. Stat. ch. 14.
